REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE L3Y ZP9 Administration Fax: 905-853-2220
Website: www.southlakeregional.org

p SOUTHLAKE Newmarket, Ontarlo  Maln Fax. _505.830.572

August 18, 2015

Ms. Kim Baker

Chief Executive Officer
Central LHIN

60 Renfrew Drive, Suite 300
Markham, Ontario

L3R OE1

o
Dear Ms%

Attached, please find our completed and signed HSAA Amendment with respect to ALC
targets. Southlake remains committed to fulfilling the targets outlined in the HSAA. The
ability of the Hospital to achieve ALC targets however, relies heavily on the availability
of community supports. From 2013/14 to 2014/15, Southlake experienced a 2% decrease
in the number of ALC patients, however the total number of ALC days has increased
31%. The increased ALC days corresponds to approximately 10 patients per day. Most
notably, the ALC LOS for the discharge destination of “home with home care” is
currently 14.7 days. Southlake has continued to drive internal efficiencies to ensure
hospital-related ALC waits are less than one bed utilized per day.

Southlake is excited to participate in and encouraged by the LHIN-ALC task force analysis
and planning. In addition, we have been discussing transitions in care with Lynn Harrett,
CCAC and believe there are innovative models to reduce the ALC burden on acute care
hospitals. We look forward to continuing to work together with our health system partners
in the coming months to strive to achieve ALC targets together.

Sincerely,

President & CEO

‘tpa

EE agilieloen s cihieenin Lidasooh die idi it e eithl Fal Y D e iaiis witedl e iow miielnd



2008-16 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”} is ’made as of the 1% daylar of April, 2015
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
SOUTHLAKE REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE (the “"Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (fogether the “Parties™) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA");

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2015;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work
toward a new multi-year H-SAA,;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Post-Construction Operating Plan (PFCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding”
means annualized operating funding provided to support service expansions and
other costs occurring in conjunction with completion of an approved capital
project, as set out in Schedule A and applicable Funding letters agreed to by the
parties, and as may be further detailed in Schedule C.4;

“Schedule” means any one of, and "Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes

Southiake Regional Health Centre Page 1 of 13
H-SAA Amending Agreement - Extension to March 31, 2016



C.1. Performance Indicators

C.2. Service Volumes

C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes

C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3  Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2016.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2015. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

Warren Jestin, Chair Date
And by:

Kim Baker, CEO Date

SOUTHLAKE REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE

By:
s 72

M /4—9-40 ;Zmpw'( = - 2os5

nathan Harris, Chalr -;/ Date ¢
And by:

d%f 2‘__) EOnNs
|II|ams CEO Date
Southlake Regional Health Centre Page 2 of 13

H-SAA Amending Agreement - Extension to March 31, 2016



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 736 |
Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre
Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

=

Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY i

LHIN FUNDING R i S : T
LHIN Global Allocation $155,777,233
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding $100,271,195
Health Systern Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) $20,213,710
Post Construction Operating Plan {PCOP) S0
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS"} (Sec. 3) $0 $1,216,300
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") {Sec. 4} $2,720,500 $0
Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) $0 $10,572,932
“Sub-Total LHIN Funcﬁng o T T e s L .$5278,982,638 - 11,785,232
NON-LHIN FUNDING T T . :
[3] Cancer Care Ontano and the Ontano Rena! Network 524,923,223
Recoveries and Misc. Revenue $20,584,950
Amaortization of Grants/Donations Equipment $5,793,025
OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payars $22,185,815
Differential & Copayment Revenue $4,790,565
Ze8ubsTotal Non-LHIN Funding =m0y 280y inn h e il i) A 878,277,618

" $357,260,266

Hospital Sector Accountabli:ty Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: 736 |
Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre
Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

201 5-2016 Schedule ‘AFunding Allocation

Section 2: HSFR - Quallty-Based Procedures © 5 il

Rehabititation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Rep!acement $144,373
Acute Inpatient Primary Unitateral Hip Replacement $1,981,954
Rehabifitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement 594,685
Acute Inpatient Primary Unitateral Knee Replacement $2,974,348
Acute [npatient Hip Fracture 53,119,644
Knee Anthroscopy TBD
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Hip 50
Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Knee $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) $279,799
Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure $2,948,827
Aortic Valve Replacement S0
Coronary Artery Disease $0
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage $107,204
Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified $1,291,843
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient |schemic Attack {TIA) $114,798
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway $572,378
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease $368,182
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery s $2,120,055

Southlake Ruglonal Health Centm Page 3of 13
H-SAA A I+ Yol ion to March 31, 2016




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facilty # | 738 |
Hospital Name: | Southlake Regional Heaith Centre
Hospital Legal Name: Southlzke Regional Health Centre

20162018 Schedule A Fundmg Allocation

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures
Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery

Retinal Disease

Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia} $293,280
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy $213,713
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Puimonary Disease $1,978,127
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia $1,595,210
Endoscopy 56
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (H:lenee) $5,292

; "--Sui}-Tota[ Quallty Based Procedure Funding: A B BN RN P TS Lty e : 620,213,710

Hospltal Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-201 6
Facilty # | 736 |
Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Heaith Centre
ment {Hip/Knee) 3
Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Cenire

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 3: Wait Time Strategy Services ["WTS") /oy a0 : S 3;
General Surgery $258,400
Pediatric Surgery $15,700
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $132,000
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $694,200
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI} 30

Computed Tomography (CT) $116,000
Other WTS Funding $0

Section 4: Provincial Priority Program Services {"PPS") s : : : ;
Cardiac Surgery $824,200
Other Cardiac Services $1,896,300
Organ Transplantation £0
Neurosciences 50
Bariatric Services &0
Regional Traurna $6
Sub-’!‘otal Frovmcmi Fnorlty Program Services Funding *o0 ool R . $2,720,500

":Sectlon 5; Other Non-HSFR =\ ~* L Rt BT o ; 2] Incremantal
LHIN One-time payments - ED Pay for Results $2,865, 200
MOH One-time payments $7,707,732
LHIN/MOH Recoveries

Other Revenue from MOHLTC
Paymaster
:Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding : R . : L : - 11°$10,572,932:

Southlake Regmnal Health Cnnlm Page 4 6 13
H-5AA A il lon to March 31, 2016




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 736 |
Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

Hospital Legal Name: Seuthlake Regional Health Centre

:2015-2Q16,8chedule A Funding Allogation. = . " ... . SRR

Section 6: Other Funding
(Jnfo. Only. Funding Is already Included In Soctions 1-4 above)

[ Grant in Lieu of Taxes {Inc. in Glokal Funding Allocation Sec. 1} :
[3] Ontaric Renal Network Funding (Inc in Cancer Care Ontano Fundmg Sec. 4) $24,923,223
:Sub-Total Other Fundlng HTOREEEAEaS e Al R : $24,923,223

* Targets for Year 3 of the agreemgnt wili be d;termined during the annual refresh process.

{1] Estimated funding allocations.

{2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.
3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

[4]A1 QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of the
BOND policy.

TBD To be determined

Southlake Regional Health Centre Page 5al 13
H-SAA Amending Agreement - Extension te March 31, 2016



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: 736
Hospital Name: | Southlake Regional Health Centre U S T
Hospital Legal Name: | Southlake Regional Health Centre

2015-2016 Schedule B: Reporting Requirérﬁéﬁté

Q2 — April 01 to September 30 31 October 2015

Q3 — Oclober 01 to December 31 31 January 2016

Q4 — Janvary 01 to March 31 30 May 2016
Tah

Q2 - April 01 to September 30 07 November 2015

Q3 - October 01 toa December 31 07 February 2016

Q4 - January 01 to March 31 30 June 2016

Year End

Soulhlake Regional Heallh Cenire Page B ol 13
H-SAA Amending Agreement - Extension to March 31, 2016



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-20186

Facility #: 736

Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

Hospital l.egal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

Site Name: § TOTAL ENTITY

2015-2016 Schedule C1 Pe

e

z T

90th Percenlile Emergency Room (ER) Length of Stay for Admitled Patients

Hours

90th Percentile ER 1.ength of Stay for Non-Admitted Complex (CTAS &It Patients

Hours

90th Percentile ER Length of Stay {or Non-Admitted Miner Uncomplicated {CTAS IV-V) Patients

Hours

Cancer Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Cardiac Bypass Surgery: % Prionly 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Cataract Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Joint Replacement (Hip}: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Joint Replacement (Knee): % Pricrity 4 cases completed within Targe!

Percent

Diagnostic Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MR!) Scan: 2 Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Diagnostic Computed Tomegraphy (CT) Scan: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile lnfections

Percent of Stroke/lia Patients Admitted to a Streke Unit During their [npatient Stay

Percent

Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio

Ratio

Readmissions Within 30 Days for Selecled Case Mix Groups

Percentage

Rale of Ventilator-Associated Pneurmmenia

Rate

Cental Line Infection Rate

Rate

Rate of Hospital Acguired Vancomycin Resistant Enterococcus Bacteremia

Rate

Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicillin Resisteant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia

Rale

Sputhiake Ragionat Health Cenye
H-5AA Amanding Agreement - Extonsion 1o Margh 31, 2016

Page7et13



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: 736

Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

Hospital Lega! Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

Curent Ratio {Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Ratio

0.45-2.0

Total Margin (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Percenlage

0.00% - 4.00%

Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage

Adjusted Working Funds/ Total Revenue % Percentage

= _Mwm’\:fﬁw/\/m}

Part Iil - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth

Allernate Level of Care {ALC) Rate- Acute Percentage

13.70%

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions (Methodaology Updated) Percentage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions {(Melhodology Updated) Percentage

Percentage of Acute Allernate Level of Care (ALC) Days {Closed Cases) Percentage

Southlake Rppional Heelth Centre
H-SAA AmentEng Agreemant - Extension to March 31, 2016

Pagefef1d



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: | 736 ;

Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

2015-2016 Scheduie C2 Service Volumes

Part | - Global Volumes

Ambulatory Care VisHls i 225,505 : > 207,954.5

Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days : 14,435 »= 1212::6%:“ <=

»=6712.7 and <=
78802

Emergency Depariment Weighted Cases 5,247 | ramEzand <

Day Surgery Weighted Cases 7,296

Inpatient Mental Health Weighted Patient Days : 12,659 >=1°:f‘53:’7ﬂg"d <=

Ingatient Rehabiltation Weighled Cases § 705 | 5= 5993 ana <=a108

>=32095.4 and <=

Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases

Part Il - Hospital Specialized Services

Cachlear Implants

Cleft Palate Cases

HIV Outpatient Clinics Visils

Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Clinics # of Patients

e

Measurement Unj

General Surgery Cases

Paediatric Surgery Cases

Hip & Knee Repiacement - Revisions Cases

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours

Ontario Breas! Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) Total Hours

Computed Tomegraphy (CT) Total Hours

Scuthlaka Repgicnal Health Cantre Page Dol 12

H-8AA Amanding Agreement - Extensign to March 31, 2016



s

=

S

2015.2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Facitity #: 736

Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Hospital Name: Scuthlake Regional Health Centre

Hospital Legal Name: Southtake Regional Health Centre

e S e sy

|Part IV - Provincial Programs

Cardiac Surgery

Cases

Cardiac Services - Catheterization

Cases

Cardiac Services- Inferventional Cardiology

Cases

Cardiac Senices- Permanent Pacemakers

Cases

Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's {AICDs}- New Implants

Cases

Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's {AICDs)- Replacements

# of Replacements

Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's {AICDs)- Replacements dane a! Suppliers
request

# of Replacements

Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's {(AICDs)- Manufacturer Requested ICD
Replacement Procedure

Procedures

Organ Transplantation

Cases

Neurosciences

Procedures

Regional Trauma

Cases

Number of Forensic Beds- General

Beds

Number of Forensic Beds- Secure

Beds

Number of Forensic Beds- Assessment

Beds

Bartafric Surgery

Procedures

Medical and Behavioural Treaiment Cases

Southinke Regional Heakh Centra
H-SAA Amending Agrecmant - Extensian to March 31, 2018

Page thal 13



R

R

S

o

Facility #: 736

Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Urlilateral Bip Replacement

Vaolume

Acute Inpatient Primary Unitateral Hip Replacement

Valume

Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Untilateral Knee Replacement

Velume

Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement

Volume

Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture

Volume

Knee Arthroscopy

Volume

Elective Hips - Qutpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Hip

Valume

Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehabiiitation for Pdmary Knee

Volume

Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee)

Volume

RehabBitation Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/fKnee)

Voalume

Acute Inpatient Congestive Hearl Failure

Volume

Aortic Valve Replacement

Volume

Coronary Artery Disease

Valume

Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorhage

Volume

Acute [npatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified

Valume

Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA)

Volume

Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aoric Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway

Volume

Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Qcclusive Disease

Valume

Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery

Valume

Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery

Volume

Retinai Disease

Volume

[npatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia)

Valume

Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy

Velume

Acute Inpatient Chronic Qbstructive Pulmonary Disease

Velume

Acute Inpatient Pneurnonia

Volume

Southfake Regional Health Centre
H-SAA Amending Agrecment - Extension to March 31, 2018

S

Page 11 of 13



B107 I S0 S UBIuRIg - Teaanly Bupasiny yy i
DINCERLLE] BRI UYTHH IRy TS

e

T

St

e

R

s

u/

e
R

i

=

R

S

(0107) 59315 Bujuue)g jeydes
Al4RY 10§ JIOMBWEI] MBAIY 1UIOF NIHT-DLTHOW pue (9651) |enuely Juluue|d senden §,a483 ula]-3u0T 3 Yean J0 ASIULAL 9YY UL BRUIING Su3wasnbad 3y Yyim Aduaod (w eyldsoy ay L TSeATeR U] feNdeS

‘ST0Z ‘0¢ 1equuascy Ag ue|d Aunb3 Yi[eay [eluualg B pue ¢T0OT ‘OF JAQWARON AQ ue(d Juawaiedug Aunwwe) jenuue ue yim NIH 243 op1acd |1am (endso sy TXTIRGS qi[es pue jualiageduy Aunuway

foy

"olrEjL0 AlEnD Y1[eaH 01 UoISSIWgnS Bu) 0} 20ud Jo 41Im AJUaLnIued NiHT 34l 01 ueld Juaanoadw| Aljeny) 11y} jo Adod e ywgns o3 pannbar ale sjeydsoy END}

A

‘suoijejuawadt panbal AUR 1) PRIIPISUCT B f[1Mm SSINDSAL S|GEHEAR JO [9A3] B L “SBUIAWI] UOIIBIUBLUS|dWI B]GRUOSEA UIYHAM INO PBI02 34 ||1M STUBWJIRbaI 3oue||dw oz Aue Jey) 5| Lone)Iacxs

ay 1 ‘uepd \yijeape NIHT 8yl yas pue Juidan(q jeouiaold ay) yim a|qesadalalul Jo sjqnedw o aue Jey) suonnjos AJejauyaay wawafduw pue ‘ueld yieaHa NIH 24} Ul PELIIISPI SUOHN|OS YieaHa [ePuiAcld
panosdde ay1 asn pue Juawiapdwl [ [eIISOH DU *3q AR 852D a1 5B NIHT Y3 16 DLTHOW 341 A 185 SSWEHBLI aYF WLYIM NIHT 3U3 40 JLTHOW Y3 Aq S1opia0id a31uas qijeay Joj 185 ase ssay| "Ajnaas
pue Adeaad *A3ojauyss) ‘eun12e1ly3Je 0} pale|a) 8504} SUIpnpUL ‘spIepURIS JUWETEUBW UBIRULION| PUE [E31UY3RY Aue ylm Aldwod (1M [eldsokt 8yl ‘ASelens ylesH-a feipuiaald 3y 3o Loddns u; STAEEHS

suopebijqQ pue s10)ealpuj |20 NIHT . :£0 AINP2YSS 91.02-5L02
allag) yleay [eucibay ayeRnnog 1owep (e jepdsoy
BIUBY YjjeaH [euciDay ayejnog rawep [ejrdsoH
9eL | # Ameey
9102-5107 Juawaalby Ajigejunodoy 1030ag [edsoH




Schedule C.4 — PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) funding and related performance requirements

will be communicated in separate funding letters and subject to the Term and Conditions
applicable to the overall HSAA,

Southlake Regional Health Centre Page 13 of 13
H-SAA Amending Agreement - Extension te March 31, 2016



